
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

AS PASSED BY THE 

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with 
the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6. 

THE KNOWLTON AND McLEARY COMPANY 

FARMINGTON, MAINE 

1971 



PUBLIC LAWS 
OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 
AS PASSED BY THE 

One Hundred and Fifth LegislaturE 

1971 



1032 
CHAP. 523 PUBLIC LAWS, 1971 

Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund to 
the Department of Health and Welfare the sum of $40,000 to carry out the 
purposes of this Act. The breakdown shall be as follows: 

HEALTH AND WELFARE, DEPARTMENT OF 

All Other $20,000 $20,000 

Effective September 23, 1971 

Chapter 523 

AN ACT Providing for Full-time Offices for Registration and Licenses for 
Operation of Motor Vehicles. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. R. S., T. 29, § 51-A, additional. Title 29 of the Revised Statutes 
is amended by adding a new section 51-A, to read as follows: 

§ 51-A. Offices 

The Secretary of State shall maintain 4 additional full-time offices at con­
venielit places in the State as he deems necessary to carry out his duties 
relating to applications for registration of and licenses for the operation of 
motor vehicles. 

Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Highway 
Fund to the Secretary of State, Motor Vehicle Division, the sum of $203,054 
to carry out the purposes of this Act. The breakdown shall be as follows: 

SECRETARY OF STATE . 
Motor Vehicle Division 

Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

1971-72 

(12) $ 44,822 
28,000 
55,440 

$128,262 

Effective September 23, 1971 

(12) $ 46,392 
28,400 


